COVID-19 pandemic and in connection with other business transformation initiatives (see “Executive Compensation – Special Incentive Bonus Compensation” in the Company’s prospectus dated February 12, 2021) and (ii) distributions from
the VCP Pool of up to $1.6 million in the aggregate (assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option), which are expected to be made by ABC Technologies Inc. to holders of Participant Units in accordance with the terms of VC Plan (see
“Executive Compensation – Value Creation Plan”). Long-term debt is presented after considering the non-cash write-off of deferred financing costs in long term debt of $9.6 million].

(2) Pro forma for the Offering (as described in footnote 1) and the Credit Agreement Amendment, including $1.1 million of estimated financing fees and the non-cash write-off of deferred financing costs in long-term debt of $9.6 million
(3) Net Debt calculated as total debt, less total cash.
(4) Excludes additional $50 million revolving credit facility extinguished as part of the Credit Agreement Amendment.

Low Leverage and Ample Liquidity
Conservative Balance Sheet with +$200mm of Liquidity

Pro Forma Capitalization as of December 31, 2020 (US$ millions)

Pro Forma for the IPO Offering(1)
Pro Forma for the IPO Offering and

Credit Agreement Amendment(2)

Debt $283 $293

Proportionate share of debt held at joint ventures -- --

Total debt $283 $293

Cash $50 $49

Proportionate share of cash held at joint ventures $14 $14

Total cash $65 $64

Net Debt(3) $219 $229

Pro Forma Liquidity as of December 31, 2020 (US$ millions)

Pro Forma for the Offering(1)
Pro Forma for the Offering and

Credit Agreement Amendment(2)

Cash $50 $49

Proportionate share of cash held at joint ventures $14 $14

Undrawn amount of revolving credit facility $150 $157

Letters of credit ($3) ($3)

Total Liquidity $212 $218

(4)

ABC Pays a C$0.15 Annual Dividend

ABC Technologies Overview

Appendix

APRIL 6, 2021 /  24 /

Q2 YTD

(US$ millions) Fiscal 2021 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2018

Net earnings (loss) $11 $10 $21 $18 ($26) $65 $62

Total income tax expense $2 $0 $5 $3 ($2) $18 $11

Interest expense (net) $10 $10 $20 $13 $32 $17 $28

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment $11 $10 $23 $19 $40 $33 $32

Depreciation of right-of-use assets $3 $3 $7 $7 $14 - -

Amortization of intangibles $5 $2 $9 $5 $12 $8 $9

EBITDA $42 $35 $85 $64 $69 $141 $141

Key management personnel severance
(1) - - - - - - $7

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment ($0) $0 $0 $1 $1 $1 $0

Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments ($0) $1 ($1) $1 $3 $2 $5

Impact of 2019 OEM strike
(2) - $10 - $14 $10 - -

Transactional and recruitment bonuses
(3) $3 - $4 - $1 $0 $4

Adjustment to acquisition-related payable
(4) - $0 - ($3) ($3) - -

Business transformation and related costs
(5) $3 $2 $5 $3 $6 $4 $10

Additional launch and related costs
(6) - $7 - $21 $21 $39 -

Share of income of joint ventures
(7) ($3) ($5) ($6) ($7) ($5) ($9) ($6)

EBITDA from joint ventures
(7) $5 $3 $9 $7 $8 $14 $13

Gain on change in employee benefit plan
(8) - - - - - - ($1)

Gain on disposal of Polybottle Group
(9) - - - - - ($14) -

Changes to non-tooling onerous contracts
(10) - - - - - ($8) ($1)

Lease payments
(11) ($6) ($6) ($11) ($11) ($22) - -

Adjusted EBITDA
(12) $44 $48 $85 $90 $89 $170 $172

Net cash flows from operating activities $41 $29 $111 $39 $30 $92 $189

Less: Purchases of property, plant and equipment ($9) ($16) ($18) ($48) ($73) ($79) ($64)

Add: Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment $0 - $0 - $0 $1 -

Less: Additions to intangible assets
(13) ($3) ($4) ($7) ($8) ($21) ($16) ($19)

Add: Proceeds from disposal of Polybottle Group - - - - - $22 -

Less: Principal payments of lease liabilities ($2) ($2) ($4) ($3) ($8) - -

Add: Dividends from joint ventures $4 $0 $4 $3 $3 $8 $5

Free Cash Flow $30 $7 $86 ($18) ($69) $28 $111

24

See next slide for detail around footnotes.

Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

APRIL 6, 2021 /  25 /

25

Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

1) Represents severance expense related to key management personnel as a result of organizational changes in Fiscal 2018.

2) Represents management’s estimate of lost EBITDA associated with the 2019 OEM Strike. The Company estimated lost sales by

comparing customer forecasted demand from IHS Markit prior to the strike compared with actual releases on a per vehicle basis.

This comparison was done by quarter up to the end of February 2020. The Company estimate considered that a portion of the lost

volume was recovered as such OEM customer publicly announced it would work to recover lost sales through working over time and